[image: image1.jpg]SC WORKS | isn e ven
WORKLINK
ANDERSON-OCONEE-PICKENS




WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

October 2, 2012 @ 3:00 pm
WorkLink Conference Room- Pendleton, SC
Members Present:
Danny Brothers, Chair

Kristi King-Brock

Ronnie Booth
Stan Brooks






Members Absent:

Stephanie Collins 

 
Russ Karpick


Michael Keith
Staff Present:
Brandi Runion


Sharon Crite


Windy Graham

Jennifer Kelly


Patty Manley


Shae Rozakos
Guest Present:
Kal Kunkel
I. Call to Order
Finance Chair, Danny Brothers, called the meeting to order and announced the meeting was being recorded for processing of minutes.  A quorum was present to conduct the business of the committee.   
II. Approval of Minutes 
Minutes from the August 1, 2012 meeting, were e-mailed with the meeting notice and included in the meeting packet.  Chair Brothers called for any corrections or amendments to the minutes.

COMMITTEE ACTION TAKEN: Stan Brooks made a motion to approve the minutes as submitted, motion second by Kristi King-Brock.  The motion carried with a unanimous voice vote.
III. Limited Funds Definition

Jennifer Kelly, Program Director for WorkLink, began by stating she had 
been reviewing the Priority of Service Policy and is seeking guidance in 
defining what the Limited Fund would be for our adult funding stream.  Ms. 
Kelly explained that the law states that Priority of Services can be 
implemented if we have limited funds in our region that would affect our 
Intensive Training and Services. We would limit those funds on low 
income, priority individuals in our service area which include the following:  
Low Income Veterans; Low Income Individuals; Veterans & eligible 
spouses; all other applicants. Ms. Kelly clarified that all considered for 
participation in the WIA program must either live or last worked in 
Anderson, Oconee, or Pickens Counties. Ms. Kelly referred to page 6 of 
the meeting packet as a consideration in drafting the Limited 
Funds 
Definition for Adults.

Shae Rozakos, Executive Director for WorkLink, stated from the staff’s 
perspective, there is a need to ensure there is a reasonable policy in place 
to guide if the key position (finance person) is not here to be the flag. 

After much discussion was held on the point/time in the budget year 
Priority of Services kicks in; what would the percentage be measured 
against in the budget; how and where do we implement a “flag” system; 
this item was tabled until the December Committee meeting in order for 
scenarios based on prior years can be put together and presented.
IV. PY’11 Budget Overview
A. ResCare Workforce Services – WIA Title I Adult & DW 
Ms. Runion reviewed and summarized the 2011 Adult & DW Grant on page 6 of the meeting packet.  There was $225,143 that was brought forward to our carry over budget. 
B. Henkels & McCoy – WIA Title I Youth
Ms. Runion summarized the Henkels & McCoy 2011 Youth Grant on page 7 of the meeting stating that they did expend over 90% of their budget as we requested they spend and had $54,237 that was carried over to the current overall budget.
C. WorkLink In-House Budget

i. Update on Executive Committee Discussion about Indirect
Ms. Runion called attention to page 8 of the meeting packet which is the overall WorkLink budget stating she would address the Indirect Costs line item later in this meeting. 
V. PY’12 Budget Overview
A. Henkels & McCoy – WIA Title I Adult & DW – Mod Request

Kal Kunkel referred to pages 10 - 16 of the meeting packet and provided a brief explanation for the increases to the line items in the Modification Request as well as the number of participants Henkels & McCoy have served and the types of services that have been provided. 
Henkels requested the following:
	Category
	Original
	Mod
	Adjusted

	Indirect Cost
	140,308.54
	22,455.06
	162,763.60

	WI Customer Supplies & Materials Cost
	12,000.00
	8,000.00
	20,000.00

	Instructional Supply Costs (books)
	26,250.00
	(10,000.00)
	16,250.00

	Tuition Cost (Adult Education & GED)
	46,696.00
	57,664.00
	103,360.00

	Individualized Training Account/Voucher Costs
	87,690.00
	127,910.00
	215,600.00

	Uniforms, Drug Screens, etc.
	0.00
	5,000.00
	5,000.00

	Emergency Assistance
	0.00
	5,000.00
	5,000.00

	OJT
	112,320.00
	24,480.00
	136,800.00

	WorkKeys®
	0.00
	8,240.00
	8,240.00

	Training Fee (Profit)
	71,367.52
	11,421.70
	82,789.22

	Audit Fee
	10,973.61
	1,756.23
	12,729.84

	Awards/Events
	360.00
	2,140.00
	2,500.00

	Total Mod Request
	
	264,066.99
	


COMMITTEE ACTION TAKEN: Dr. Booth made a motion to approve the modification as submitted, motion second by Kristi King-Brock.  Motion carried with a unanimous voice vote.
B. Henkels & McCoy – WIA Title I Youth

Brandi Runion referred to page 17 of the meeting packet and gave an overview of the PY’12 WIA Title I Youth Grant.  There are no changes needed at this time.
C. WorkLink Grants

i. Adult/DW/Youth Budgets – Mod Request

Ms. Runion called attention to the WorkLink Modification Request on page 18 of the meeting packet and offered a brief explanation of the requested modifications.  
	Category
	Original
	Mod
	Adjusted

	Salaries
	336,409
	(6,409)
	330,000

	Fringe
	106,658
	(1,658)
	105,000

	Supplies – Non-Consumable
	1,500
	1,000
	2,500

	Data (EMSI Analyst)
	0
	12,500
	12,500

	WorkKeys®
	22,000
	(21,775)
	225

	Telephone Voice & LD & Cellphones
	10,000
	500
	10,500

	Website Hosting & Renewal Fees
	15,000
	(4,920)
	10,080

	Board & Committee Meeting
	4,800
	200
	5,000

	Indirect
	100,924
	37,676
	138,600

	Total Mod Request
	
	17,114
	


Ms. Runion stated that the Finance Committee had a motion from the Workforce Skills & Education Committee to purchase a subscription to EMSI Analyst and deferred to Ms. Rozakos to speak to the benefits a subscription to Analyst Tool and the Business component would provide for our staff as well as the Economic Developers in our three counties.

Ms. Runion also gave an explanation of Direct and Indirect Costs and the proposal Steve Pelissier made to the Executive Committee in August.  The proposal was to have the COG Finance Director stop charging directly to WorkLink fund codes.  Once the numbers were plugged into the spreadsheet, it did not yield the expected results.  Mr. Pelissier is looking at an alternative.
COMMITTEE ACTION TAKEN: Kristi King-Brock made a motion to accept and approve the modifications as submitted, motion second by Stan Brooks.  Motion carried with a unanimous voice vote.
ii. 10ANO01 – On The Job Training National Emergency Grant

Ms. Runion provided an overview of the OJT National Emergency Grant as found on page 20 of the meeting packet stating this grant ended 09/30/2012.  The Actual Expended figure of $72,850 listed is through 08/31/2012.  All requests for reimbursements are expected to be received by 10/08/2012 and the final expenditures will be available thereafter.  We placed 22 participants in to OJT NEG contracts.
iii. Rapid Response Grant

Per SCDEW, all contracts written past 9/30/12 would be funded through a Rapid Response Grant.  We should be receiving the Rapid Response Grant in the coming weeks once all signatures have been obtained.  
iv. 11HPW01 – High Performing Workforce Board

Ms. Runion called attention to page 21 of the packet for the committee to review the expenditures through 9/30/12.  No changes are needed at this time.
v. 1INC01 – 2011 Incentive Grant

Ms. Runion called attention to page 21 of the packet for the committee to review the expenditures through 9/30/12.  No changes are needed at this time.
VI. Anticipated Funds for 2013 Anderson, Oconee, Pickens Business & Industry Showcase
Ms. Runion referred to page 23 of the meeting packet stating we have obligated $10,000 from Incentive funds to the 2012 AOP BIS and are beginning to receive invoices from the schools.  Ms. Runion deferred to Kristi King-Brock to provide details from the discussion at the Youth Council meeting 10/01/2012 regarding proposed anticipated transportation funding for 2013.  Ms. King-Brock stated that in the past, funding for the showcase was paid for out of Incentive funds that the WIB received from SCDEW.  We have been told by SCDEW that Incentive Funds will no longer be available in the future; therefore, funding for this event will need to come from the Youth Formula funds that have been cut 10-12% each year.  The Youth Council makes a recommendation to Finance to anticipate $5,000 from the PY’13 budget to go toward the 2013 AOP BIS.
Ms. Rozakos responded there needs to be documentation provided in some way that speaks to our commitment to future events.  Ms. Rozakos will draft a letter from WorkLink addressing the decrease in funding as well as our continued support of the event.

COMMITTEE ACTION TAKEN: Motion from Youth Council to allot an anticipated amount of $5,000 toward the 2013 AOP BIS from the PY’13 budget, motion second by Stan Brooks.  Motion carried with a unanimous voice vote.
VII. Other Business

Ms. Runion stated the Committee and Board meeting dates would be voted on at the Board meeting on Wednesday, 10/03/2012.

VIII. Adjournment
With no other business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned. 
Respectfully submitted by: Patty Manley, Office Manager

Finance Committee Meeting Minutes – October 2, 2012

Page 4

